
 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday 31 March 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

B Anderson (Chair)  - Adel and Wharfedale; 
J Akhtar   - Little London and Woodhouse; 
A Blackburn   - Farnley and Wortley; 
K Brooks   - Little London and Woodhouse; 
R Charlwood   - Moortown; 
D Collins   - Horsforth 
R Finnigan   - Morley North 
A Gabriel    - Beeston & Holbeck 
P Grahame   - Crossgates and Whinmoor 
C Howley   - Weetwood; 
M Midgley   - Kippax and Methley; 
D Ragan   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
K Ritchie   - Bramley and Stanningley 
T Smith    - Pudsey; 

 
 
 

To Note:  Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View 
Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 
The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 

 
Environment, Housing & Communities Scrutiny Board 31 March 2022 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=11388




  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

   
 

C 



 

D 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
E 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 February 2022.  
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  FUEL POVERTY UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer 
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) on progress 
in reducing fuel poverty in Leeds over the last 12 
months. 
 

13 - 
26 

8   
 

  ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
 
To receive an update from the Head of Strategy 
and Investment on the 5-year investment 
programme including details of specific projects 
that will contribute to improving energy efficiency 
and decarbonising council housing. 
 

27 - 
40 

9   
 

  CARBON REDUCTION IN THE PRIVATE 
SECTOR 
 
To receive an update from the Head of Private 
Sector Housing on key areas of Private Sector 
Housing activity during the last 12 months. 
 

41 - 
48 



 

 
F 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the work schedule for the 2021/22 
municipal year.  
 

49 - 
84 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board will take place at 
10.30am on 23 June 2022 at 10.30am. There will 
be a pre-meeting for all members of the Board at 
10am.  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st March, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, A Blackburn, 
D Collins, P Grahame, K Brooks, T Smith, 
C Howley, K Ritchie, R Charlwood and 
M Midgley 

 
 

52 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

53 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

54 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

55 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were made at the meeting. 
 

56 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Gabriel and 
Ragan. 
 

57 Minutes - 20 January 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 20th January 
2022, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
In relation to Minute No.45 – Performance Monitoring, Board Members 
requested an update on: 

 Parking permit schemes. It was noted that a response from the service 
has been received and will be re-circulated to all members. 

 
58 Standards in the Private Rented Sector  
 

The report of the Head of Service Private Sector Housing provides Board 
Members with an update on key areas of Private Sector Housing activity 
during the last 12 months. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st March, 2022 

 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
o Steve Rowley, Landlord Representative 
o Mark Ireland, Head of Private Rented Sector 

 
The Chair emphasised the importance of ensuring landlords are responsible, 
and legislatively compliant, and that there is sufficient investment in PRS 
properties, to ensure the wellbeing of tenants. 
 
The Head of Private Rented Sector (PRS) introduced the report, and provided 
a presentation that highlighted the following information: 

 The PRS makes up 20% of tenure in the city and is mainly found in pre 
1919 stock. 

 The accommodation in Leeds is considered good quality 
accommodation 

 Inner-city areas have seen the biggest increase in the PRS, and the 
poorest quality accommodation is also in inner city areas. 

 The aim is to ensure everyone has good quality homes. The Council is 
working with landlords and continuing to develop the Leeds Rental 
Standards. The council will also target landlords who fail to meet their 
legal obligations and will carry out formal action where appropriate. 

 An overview on Leeds Rental Standard. 

 Physical inspections have been affected by Covid-19, and guidance 
has largely been provided remotely during the pandemic period. 
Inspections re-commenced in March 2021. 

 3,000 HMOs are licenced at any one time, and it is coming up to the 
period of renewals for mandatory licensing. Conditions around ASB are 
currently being consulted upon and poor standard HMOs are being 
targeted. 

 Rogue landlord unit – targeting criminal landlords in partnership with 
West Yorkshire Police and sharing intelligence to improve outcomes. 

 Leeds Neighbourhood Approach has targeted properties in Holbeck, 
and provided support in Harehills and Beeston. A holistic ap
[...]
his as part of their remit. 

 
The Chair thanked those in attendance. 
 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st March, 2022 

 

RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the report and comments made during 

discussions. 
b) To note the annual review of the work undertaken. 

 
Councillor K Brooks left the meeting at 13:00, during discussion of this item. 
 

61 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced the Scrutiny 
Board’s work schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year. Appended to the report 
included the Executive Board minutes from the meeting held 9 February 2022, 
as well as a summary of the working group discussion about tree 
maintenance and a summary of the working group discussion about the 
Housing Strategy Review. 
 
Members agreed the wording contained in the summaries for both working 
groups. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

b) To note the Executive Board minutes appended to the submitted report 
as well as both summaries of the working group discussions on tree 
maintenance and the Housing Strategy Review. 

 
62 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 31st March 
2022 at 10.30am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 10.00am. 
 
The meeting concluded at 13:05. 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

This report provides an update to the scrutiny board on progress in reducing fuel poverty in Leeds 

over the last 12 months. It covers: 

 Latest fuel poverty data for Leeds and England 

 Progress on specific energy efficiency capital projects 

 Recent funding awards 

 Future funding landscape 

 Building on the success of the Holbeck Group Repair project  

 

The detailed update is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

The council’s work on fuel poverty strongly aligns with the Best City aim of tackling poverty and 

reducing inequalities through helping residents in deprived communities save money and live in 

healthier, better quality homes. Making homes more energy efficient also has the effect of reducing 

the city’s carbon footprint and supporting the local businesses who carry out the works, which 

reinforces the best city priorities of safe strong communities, sustainable infrastructure, housing, 

health and wellbeing and inclusive growth. 

 

Recommendations 

The board is requested: 

a) To note the contents of the report 

b) To endorse the development of a business case for a cross tenure neighbourhood based retrofit 

demonstrator project, building on the success of the Holbeck Group Repair project, and scaling it up 

to serve a larger community. 

 

 

 

Fuel Poverty Update 2022 

Date: 08/03/2022 

Report of: Chief Officer Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Tom Cowen 

Tel: 0113 378 8795 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 An annual update on fuel poverty is provided to scrutiny every year, to report on progress 

tackling this issue, which is underpinned by the Leeds Affordable Warmth Strategy 2017-2030.  

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

2 The report provides an update to the board on work to tackle fuel poverty, providing the 

opportunity for members to discuss and scrutinise the issues it raises. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

3 No consultation has been carried out on this specific report. Consultation on the projects 

covered in the report will vary but before work is carried out consultation is undertaken with 

residents, executive and w
[...]
equire £26m although this doesn’t factor in any economies of scale 
from working in a bigger area that we would expect to be one of the main benefits of 
taking this approach.  
 
Working at a larger scale should also mean a greater realisation of the wider 
neighbourhood benefits such as more green jobs and skills and better potential to tie 
these opportunities to the area in which the work is being carried out. This also 
applies to the economic and health benefits to the locality and a more visibly 
transformative impact on the streetscene. As part of the business case we would 
look to employ an evaluation methodology such as the Build Upon 2 framework for 
evaluating retrofit projects to rigorously quantify these benefits and provide an 
evidence base for further schemes. We would look to the Shared Prosperity Fund as 
an initial source of funding for this work and seek to knit in any suitable additional 
funding sources. 
 
Truly cross-tenure, neighbourhood-based retrofit is an ambition held by national 
government, the council and WYCA but has not been achieved at the scale 
envisaged to bring all the potential benefits. Holbeck Group Repair offers a 
successful model on which to base a larger scheme. Through developing a business 
case for a larger demonstrator, we hope to build on its success and demonstrate 
benefits from working at scale that will serve as a model for future schemes and for 
attracting future investment into the city. 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city and council’s ambitions 

 To provide continued assurance to scrutiny board that the climate emergency agenda is a key 

priority in investment to the council housing estate.  
 

 To provide an update on the 5-year investment programme including specific projects that will 

contribute to improving energy efficiency and decarbonising council housing. 
 

Recommendations 

To n
[...]
atters outstanding.  
 

 Attached to the statement of progress is a joint letter from both the relevant scrutiny chairs to 
George Eustice MP highlighting the need for further detail from Government about the 
National Resources and Waste Strategy to enable the progression of local service 
remodelling.  

 
Recommendations 

a) Members are requested to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

2021/22 municipal year (Appendix 1) 

Work Schedule 

Date: 31 March 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton 

Tel: 0113 378 8642 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 

b) Members are asked to note the attached summary of the site visit Cllr Anderson undertook 

with Network Rail at Headingley Station (Appendix 2) 

 

c) Members are asked to note the interim statement of progress in relation to the inquiry into 

the future of waste services. Members are further asked to note the appended letter to 

George Eustice MP highlighting the need for further detail from Government about the 

National Resources and Waste Strategy to enable the progression of local service 

remodelling (Appendix 3 & 3A).  

 

d) Members are requested to consider the Executive Board minutes from 16 March so far as 

they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Appendix 4).  

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. A draft work schedule for the Environment, Housing & Communities Scrutiny Board is 
presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion.  Reflected in the work schedule 
are known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, identified 
Budget and Policy Framework items and recommendation tracking. 
 

2. The Executive Board minutes from the meetings held on 16 March 2022 are also attached 
as Appen
[...]
ARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, D Coupar, S Golton, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J Pryor, M Rafique 
and F Venner 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Arif 
 
 

122 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated 
as being exempt from publication. 
 

123 Late Items  
Supplementary Information – Agenda Item 6 – Energy Costs and Purchasing 
Strategy 
With the agreement of the Chair, prior to the meeting Board Members had 
been provided with supplementary information in the form of an addendum to 
this report, which provided updated information with regard to energy 
purchasing for Members’ consideration. (Minute No. 126 refers). 
 

124 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

125 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th February 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND CLIMATE 
 

126 Energy Costs and Purchasing Strategy  
Further to Minute No. 118, 9th February 2022, the Director of Resources 
submitted a report setting out the current and future financial implications for 
the Council in terms of energy usage, to illustrate the potential future risks of 
different scenarios, and which sought approval of proposed amendments to 
the Council’s existing energy purchasing strategy in order to manage such 
risks most effectively. 
 
Prior to the meeting, with the agreement of the Chair, Board Members were in 
receipt of supplementary information in the form of an addendum to this 
report, which provided updated information with regard to energy purchasing 
for Members’ consideration.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Infrastructure and Climate 
highlighted the aims of the submitted report which were to take actions in 
order to help manage the current risks associated with energy costs and 

Page 79



Dra
[...]
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 25TH MARCH 2022 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 February 2022
	7 Fuel Poverty Update
	FP update 2022 FINAL

	8 Energy Efficiency in Council Housing
	Retrofit Energy Efficiency Projects - Appendices 1-6

	9 Carbon Reduction in the Private Sector
	Scrutiny Board March 2022 Appendix One Update

	10 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1 Draft 2021 2022 EHC work schedule
	Appendix 2 Summary Network Rail Vegetation Visit
	Appendix 3 Future of Waste Services Statement
	Appendix 3A 220321 Joint Letter to George Eustice MP
	Appendix 4 16032022 Executive Board minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, T Smith, 
M Midgley and D Ragan 

 
 
 

63 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information.  
65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
66 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Cllrs Blackburn, Charlwood, Collins, 
Finnigan, Gabriel, Grahame, Howley and Ritchie.  
 
Cllr Ritchie asked that it be noted that he was unable to attend due to a 
requirement to self-isolate after having tested positive for Covid-19. 
 
Cllr Gruen had been due to attend the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Gabriel 
but also asked that it be noted she was required to self-isolate after having 
tested positive for Covid-19 
 

68 Minutes - 24 February 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record.  

69 Fuel Poverty Update  
 

Agenda Items 7 – Fuel Poverty in Leeds, 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council 
Housing Stock and 9 – Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector, were 
considered together by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and  
Communities). 
 
The report of the Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality provided 
the Board with an update on progress to reduce fuel poverty in Leeds over the 
last 12 months.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

The report of the Head of Strategy and Investment set out details of a 5-year 
investment programme that will contribute to improving energy efficiency and 
decarbonising council housing in Leeds.  
 
The report of the Head of Private Sector Housing highlighted key areas of 
Private Sector Housing activity during the last 12 months.  
 
The following were in attendance for this discussion: 

 Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Housing 

 Councillor Hayden, Executive Member for Climate Change, Transport  
and Sustainable Development 

 James Rogers, Director Communities, Housing and Environment 

 Tom Cowen, Senior Project Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air 
Quality) 

 Robert Curtis, Programme Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) 

 Nahim Ruhi-Khan, Head of Strategy and Investment 

 Gerard Tinsdale, Chief Officer Housing 

 Mark Ireland, Head of Private Rented Sector 
 
Members highlighted the increasing challenge of tackling fuel poverty in 
Leeds, in the context of increasing energy bills and the national “cost of living 
crisis.” 
 
Tom Cowen delivered a presentation on fuel poverty, noting the most recent 
data relates to 2019. The Board was advised that it is anticipated that fuel 
poverty rates will have increased since that time given rises in energy costs.  
 
The latest figures show fuel poverty rates in Leeds at 17% in comparison to 
an English average of around 13.5%. Unlike in previous years the local data 
has diverged from national English average.  
 
The Board was advised of a new Government definition of fuel poverty – 
moving from a “low income, high cost” measure to “low income, low energy 
efficiency.”  
 
An overview of the “cost of living crisis” was provided, with members asked to 
note that the energy cap has almost doubled in two years, inflation is at 7% 
and wages and benefits have increased at below-inflation rates.  
 
It is anticipated there will be a further increase of the energy cap in October.  
 
An overview of support available in Leeds was presented, with attention 
drawn to Home Plus Leeds and funding available via the West Yorkshire 
Health and Care Partnership.  
 
It was noted that the Government has announced it is raising the National 
Insurance threshold from July 2022, introducing a £150 Council tax rebate for 
households in bands D and below, and providing a £200 fuel bill rebate 
repayable over four years. It is anticipated this will have the greatest impact 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

on low income, working households and less impact on those in receipt of 
benefits. 
 
It was suggested that the most effective long-term solution to fuel poverty is to 
improve energy efficiency through insulation and other home improvements.  
 
Leeds has been successful in recent years in securing external funding for 
capital investment in energy efficiency works. Examples included: 

 Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery: improving almost 900 
properties through a mix of measures including external wall insulation 
and solar PV.  

 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund: enabling improvements in 630 
council homes, worth £9.6m, primarily through external wall insulation 
in high rise buildings.  

 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator: enabling the 
“deep retrofit” of around 130 properties.  

 ERDF funding: Leeds has secured around £26m of the £31m available 
in West Yorkshire for works including Transformative Insulation in 
Back to Backs and work in areas such as Lincoln Green.  

 
The funding landscape is changing with ERDF funding being replaced by the 
Shared Prosperity fund and Green Homes Grant LAD ending. In future, there 
will be very little funding available to retrofit solid wall private homes. 
 
Officers sought member support to extend the holistic, cross-tenure 
neighbourhood approach that has been trialled in Holbeck.  
 
Nahim Ruhi-Khan delivered a presentation outlining progress with a 5-year 
investment programme designed to improve energy efficiency in Council 
housing. There are 54,000 council-owned homes in Leeds made up of a 
diverse range of property types requiring different energy efficiency 
interventions. 
 
The Board was advised that the Council is taking a data-led approach to its 
investment programme. Investment has increased in renewable technologies 
and there has been a focus on replacing obsolete heating systems in high rise 
buildings with renewable energy. The programme aims to reduce heat loss 
through a range of thermal efficiency measures.  
 
The Board was advised that over 5 years investment in decarbonisation 
projects has risen from less than 1% to 32.6% of the £85m programme.   
 
The approach to high rise buildings has already saved 12,659 tonnes of 
carbon each year. Work is continuing at pace.  
 
A significant positive impact of the work on well-being and energy usage has 
been reported by tenants. Several tenant testimonials were provided to the 
Board.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

Nahim outlined current activity on 18 high rise buildings incorporating 916 
flats. There is also work taking place on 192 low rise properties. This 
decarbonisation work is being delivered alongside ‘business as usual’ fire and 
repair work.   
 
Mark Ireland delivered a presentation on decarbonisation in the private sector. 
Mark highlighted the challenge of balancing the ambition to deliver 
decarbonisation with the need to protect against fuel poverty. It was noted that 
the cheapest heating systems to install still use gas, which is higher in carbon 
emissions than more expensive electric systems.  
 
Contradictory national legislation and guidance can be issued by different 
Government departments. The Department for Levelling Up (DLUP) provides 
guidance on housing standards and the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS) has responsibility for decarbonisation.  
 
There is a duty under part one of the Housing Act to address excess cold but 
some of the guidance issued through DLUP will not address excess cold. 
Some works required under PAS35 can create a part one hazard.  
 
25% of private homes are in the pre-1919 housing stock – these are the 
hardest homes to treat retrospectively and cost more to retrofit. 
 
Over 50% of the private rented sector is in pre-1919 stock. Pre-1919 Private 
Rented Sector stock is the dominant tenure in the inner areas, which are 
generally lower value rental markets. There is an economic challenge in 
seeking to undertake expensive capital works in these properties.  
 
To meet EPC C standard in Leeds, it is estimated £9bn of investment would 
be required.  
 
Enforcement options were discussed where works are required to address 
excess cold.  
 
Members were advised that future legislative changes are anticipated as a 
result of the Energy Bill in June 2022 and a Private Rented Sector White 
Paper. It is possible that the white paper may introduce a decent homes 
standard for all tenures that includes thermal comfort.   
  
Individual Board members shared positive feedback from constituents in 
response to energy efficiency works that have been completed.  
 
James Rogers noted the scale and complexity of the challenge facing the city, 
particularly given the mixed tenure of housing.  
 
Members queried how many private rented sector homes do not have central 
heating and how those homes may be targeted for intervention. It was 
confirmed that exact numbers are not available but lower energy rated 
properties tend to be in the inner city, which is where many of Council projects 
have been targeted.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

 
It was noted that there is a challenge in identifying problems with PRS 
properties as tenants are often fearful about complaining to the Council. 
Selective licensing in inner east areas has enabled the Council to cross the 
threshold of properties to identify concerns about standards proactively, to 
require landlords to take any necessary action and to offer advice on other 
matters such as income support.  
 
Members requested a letter be written to Government from the Scrutiny Chair 
and two Executive Board members to highlight cross-party support on several 
issues including –  

 Advocating an increase in the eligibility threshold to allow more homes 
to access funding to install solar PV. 

 The need to ensure the requirements of the white paper relating to the 
private rented sector do not contradict those of the Energy Bill.  

 The need for long-term sustainable funding sources to facilitate works 
on solid wall private sector homes.  

 The impact of the increasing cost of materials of the ambitions of the 
council housing investment programme.  
 

Members requested that updated SAP data is brought back to the Scrutiny 
Board after works have been completed to show the impact of the investment 
on the portfolio.  
 
Members recommended clearer signposting on the Council website about 
where to find advice on affordable warmth. It was proposed that ‘affordable 
warmth’ should be explicitly referenced on the homepage as being included 
within the ‘Benefit and Support’ section of the website. 
 
The Board recommended that a standard item be added to the agendas of 
Neighbourhood Improvement Boards to provide an update on energy 
efficiency works in those localities.  
 
The Board sought reassurance that tenants would receive a reminder of how 
to use new renewable energy systems efficiently in the Autumn.  
 
Members of the Board sought advice about whether selective licensing could 
be expanded across the city. 
 
Members explored concerns about a shortage of skilled professionals 
required to deliver energy efficiency works.  
 
It was agreed that a lack of long-term sustainable funding means that it is 
difficult for businesses to have the confidence to expand and invest in some of 
the areas of energy efficiency.    
 
In the context of expanding the neighbourhood approach, officers were asked 
whether a charge could be put on private properties to enable the Council to 
recoup a percentage of the investment provided to improve energy efficiency 
in private properties at the point of sale. Officers committed to look at different 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

funding mechanisms as part of building the business case for an expanded 
neighbourhood approach.  
 
It was noted that the current increases in the cost of materials is impacting on 
the ambition of the Council Housing investment programme – for example, in 
around two months the cost of external wall insulation has doubled.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Members agreed:  
 

a) To note the contents of the three reports presented to the Board.  
 

b) To endorse the development of a business case for a cross tenure 
neighbourhood based retrofit demonstrator project, building on the 
success of the Holbeck Group Repair project, and scaling it up to serve 
a larger community 
 

c) That officers should prepare a letter that can be sent from the Scrutiny 
Chair and Executive Members highlighting cross party support for key 
areas of concern including: 

 

 Advocating an increase in the eligibility threshold to allow more 
homes to access funding to install solar PV. 
 

 The need to ensure the requirements of the white paper relating to 
the private rented sector do not contradict those of the Energy Bill.  
 

 The need for long-term sustainable funding sources to facilitate 
works on solid wall private sector homes.  
 

 The impact of the increasing cost of materials of the ambitions of 
the council housing investment programme.  

 
d) To recommend that ‘affordable warmth’ advice should be explicitly 

referenced on the Council’s homepage as being included within the 
‘Benefit and Support’ section.   

 
e) To recommend that a standard item should be added to the agendas of 

Neighbourhood Improvement Boards to provide an update on energy 
efficiency works in those localities.  

 
 
 

70 Energy Efficiency in Council Housing  
 

Agenda Items 7 – Fuel Poverty in Leeds, 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council 
Housing Stock and 9 – Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector, were  
considered together by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and  
Communities). 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

71 Carbon Reduction in the Private Sector  
 

Agenda Items 7 – Fuel Poverty in Leeds, 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council 
Housing Stock and 9 – Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector, were  
considered together by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and  
Communities). 

72 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor outlined the main issues of note under the work 
schedule, namely: 
 

 Provisional dates for 2022/23  
 

 A summary of Network Rail Vegetation Management Site Visit as 
discussed in February 2022.  
 

 A Statement of Progress regarding the inquiry into the Future of Waste 
Services, which includes a recommendation that the inquiry is 
continued in the next municipal year when the outstanding areas of 
information become available. 
 

 A copy of a joint letter with Chair of the Strategy and Resources 
Scrutiny Board to George Eustice MP, highlighting the importance of 
bringing forward further detail of the delayed National Resources and 
Waste Strategy.  

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Board noted and approved:  
 
a) The Scrutiny Board’s 2021/22 work schedule  
b) The summary of the site visit Cllr Anderson undertook with Network Rail at 
Headingley Station  
c) The interim statement of progress in relation to the inquiry into the future of 
waste services and the associated letter to George Eustice MP.  
 
Members further noted the Executive Board minutes from 16 March so far as 
they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
CHAIR’S CLOSING REMARKS 
 
The Chair formally noted his thanks to Cllrs Gabriel and Charlwood, who are 
both standing down at the local elections taking place in May 2022, for their 
work over the years.  
 
He also thanked the officers present for their time and effort, and asked that 
the Director for Communities, Housing and Environment pass on the thanks of 
the Scrutiny Board to his teams for their engagement on a wide range of 
issues over the last municipal year.  
 
The Chair extended his thanks to Scrutiny Board members and the Principal 
Scrutiny Advisor for their work over 2021/22. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23 June 2022 

73 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 23 June  
2022, at 10.30 am (there will be a pre-meet for members at 10 am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.50am) 
 
 


